EFFECT ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

The table below illustrates the shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the date
of this announcement; (ii) immediately upon full conversion of the Convertible Bonds
(assuming there will be no change in the total number of issued Shares from the date of
this announcement and up to the date of full conversion of the Convertible Bonds); and
(iii) immediately upon (a) full conversion of the Convertible Bonds; and (b) full
conversion of all other outstanding convertible bonds of the Company (assuming there
will be no change in the total number of issued Shares from the date of this
announcement and up to the date of full conversion of the Convertible Bonds or the date
of full conversion of all other outstanding convertible bonds of the Company, whichever
is later):

22

(i) As at the date of
this announcement

(ii) Immediately upon full
conversion of the Convertible

Bonds

(iii) Immediately upon
(a) full conversion of the
Convertible Bonds; and

(b) full conversion of all other
outstanding convertible bonds

of the Company
Number of

Shares Approximate
Number of

 Shares Approximate
Number of

Shares Approximate
Directors
Mr. Wong Chung Kin, Quentin 500,000 0.02% 500,000 0.02% 500,000 0.02%
Mr. Fu Yiu Man, Peter 20,000,000 0.81% 20,000,000 0.77% 20,000,000 0.73%

Substantial Shareholder
Mr. Chung Chi Shing, Eric 339,408,000 13.72% 339,408,000 13.06% 339,408,000 12.38%

First Subscriber – – 75,000,000 2.89% 75,000,000 2.73%

Second Subscriber – – 50,000,000 1.92% 50,000,000 1.82%

Holder of 2024 CB – – – – 144,000,000 5.25%

Public Shareholders 2,113,615,040 85.45% 2,113,615,040 81.34% 2,113,615,040 77.07%

Total 2,473,523,040 100.00% 2,598,523,040 100.00% 2,742,523,040 100.00%

(II)	 MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING IN RELATION TO PROSPECTIVE
INVESTMENT

The Board is pleased to announce that, on 13 June 2025 (after trading hours), the
Company entered into a memorandum of understanding with Monochrome, which is the
First Subscriber, pursuant to which the Group is considering to invest in equity, debt
vehicles or other financial instruments in the Monochrome Group, set up joint ventures
and/or start-up operation with Monochrome Group to develop business in financial
technology sector. And Monochrome Group may subscribe for further equity, convertible
bonds and/or other derivatives issued by the Company (the “Prospective Investment”).